

No. 17-2417

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**VICTORIA SPECTOR,**

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 30  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	1
Procedural History .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ADMITTING THE TRANSLATION VIOLATES THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BECAUSE <i>CRAWFORD</i> MANDATES THAT MS. SPECTOR BE ABLE TO TEST THE ACCURACY OF THE TRANSLATION VIA CROSS-EXAMINATION.....	6
A. <u>This Court’s Confrontation Clause Jurisprudence Supports Rejecting the “Language Conduit Theory.”</u> .....	7
1. <i>The government’s argument is in tension with the Confrontation Clause.</i> .....	8
2. <i>The language conduit theory’s four factor test yields inconsistent results.</i> .....	10
B. <u>For Purposes of the Confrontation Clause, Mr. Multz and Ms. Spector are Separate Declarants Because Verbatim Translations of Remsi is Impossible.</u> .....	10
C. <u>Even if This Court Adopts the “Language Conduit Theory,” It Should Still Find that the Translation is Not Admissible.</u> .....	14
II.   THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A <i>KASTIGAR</i> HEARING WAS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE USE OR DERIVATIVE USE OF STATEMENTS COMPELLED BY A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT IN AMERICAN TRIALS. ....	16
A. <u>The Source of Compulsion of Ms. Spector’s Testimony is Irrelevant.</u> .....	18
B. <u>The Government’s Policy Concerns Against Conducting a <i>Kastigar</i> Hearing Are Unfounded.</u> .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
III. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE EVIDENCE OF MS. SPECTOR’S PRE-MIRANDA CUSTODIAL SILENCE TO PROVE GUILT BECAUSE ADMITTING IT WOULD COMPEL HER TO BE A WITNESS AGAINST HERSELF IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. ....	22
A. <u>The Circuit Court Opinions Prohibiting the Use of a Defendant’s Pre-Miranda Custodial Silence to Prove Guilt Correctly Apply This Court’s Silence Jurisprudence.</u> ....	23
B. <u>The Circuit Courts Allowing Pre-Miranda Custodial Silence to Prove Guilt Unconstitutionally Burden the Fifth Amendment</u> .....	26
1. <i>Pre-Miranda custodial silence is inadmissible because the protections against self-incrimination imbedded in the Fifth Amendment exist independently from the reading of the Miranda rights.</i> .....	28
2. <i>Evidence admissible to impeach should not be conflated with evidence admissible to prove guilt.</i> .....	29
C. <u>Both the Ambiguity of Silence and the Need to Guide Law Enforcement Provide Strong Policy Justifications for Prohibiting the Government’s Use of a Defendant’s Pre-Miranda Custodial Silence to Prove Guilt.</u> ....	31
1. <i>Prohibiting pre-Miranda silence incentivizes law enforcement to Mirandize suspects sooner.</i> .....	31
2. <i>Silence is inherently ambiguous.</i> .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX.....	a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	18, 19
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Chavez Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	18
<i>Connecticut v. Barrett</i> , 479 U.S. 523 (1987).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	23, 28, 29, 30
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	1
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	22, 24
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	30
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	20
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	29
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	31
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	17, 20
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1990).....	10, 15, 19, 20
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	29, 31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	23
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	31
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	6
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	30
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1998).....	1
<i>Pullman-Standard, Div. of Pullman v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	15
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	30
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 135 S.Ct. 831 (2015).....	31
<i>Teva Pharms.USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 831 (2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975).....	32, 33
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	21
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	23
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	21
